Appendix D

## Notice of Determination

To:			From:	
X	Office of Planning and Research		Public Agency: San Francisco Planning	
	U.S. Mail:	Street Address:	Address: 1650 Mission Street San Francisco, CA 94103	
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Contact:Elizabeth White	
		outrainente, exteert+	Phone:415-575-6813	
	County Clerk		an an a familia an an an an	
2	County of:		Lead Agency (if different from above):	
	Address:		Address:	
			Contact:	
			Phone:	

## SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2013042070

Project Title: Central South of Market (SoMa) Plan

Project Applicant: San Francisco Planning

Project Location (include county): San Francisco

Project Description:

The Central SoMa Plan as a comprehensive plan for the area surrounding much of the southern portion of the Central Subway transit line, a 1.7-mile extension of the Third Street light rail line that will link the Caltrain Depot at Fourth and King Streets to Chinatown and provide service within the South of Market ("SoMa") area. The Plan Area includes roughly 230 acres that comprise 17 city blocks, as well as the streets and thoroughfares that connect SoMa to adjacent neighborhoods: Downtown, Mission Bay, Rincon Hill, and the Mission District. The project also includes adoption of a Housing Sustainability District within the Plan area.

This is to advise that the City and County of San Francisco has approved the above (X Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)

described project on <u>December 12, 2018</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

1. The project [X] will i will not] have a significant effect on the environment.

2. X An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

3. Mitigation measures [X] were interesting were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.

4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was [] was not] adopted for this project.

5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [X] was was not] adopted for this project.

6. Findings [X] were interest were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Su	uite 400, San Francisco,	CA 94103 in Case File No 2011.1356E
Signature (Public Agency)	Ranes	Title: Principal Environmental Planner
Date: 12/17/18	Date Received f	or filing at OPR: Governor's Office of Planning & Research
		Sovernor's Unice of Prenning & Research

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code. DEC 17 2018 Revised 2011 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE